
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: Date Not Specified 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 
 
 Mr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Mr PAS Hall (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PR Batty 
Mr Bessant 
Mrs WA Hall 
 

Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr DW Inman 
Mr K Morrell 
Mr K Nichols 
Mrs S Sprason 
Miss DM Taylor 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Argents Mead on THURSDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2011 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

 
Rebecca Owen 

Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  27 OCTOBER 2011 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2011. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. PRESENTATION BY VOLUNTARY ACTION LEICESTERSHIRE  

 Representatives of VAL will provide a presentation. 
 
A maximum of 30 minutes has been allocated for this item. 

7. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Report of the Community Safety Partnership attached. 
 
A maximum of 20 minutes has been allocated for this item. 

8. SCRUTINY REVIEW: FUEL POVERTY  

 Discussion to scope the fuel poverty review. 
 
A maximum of 20 minutes has been allocated for this item. 

9. ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 11 - 18) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 
 
A maximum of 15 minutes has been allocated for this item. 

10. VEHICLES FOR SALE ON THE HIGHWAY (Pages 19 - 22) 

 Report of the Chief Officer, Business, Contract & Street Scene Services attached. 
 
A maximum of 15 minutes has been allocated for this item. 

11. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 23 - 28) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
A maximum of 5 minutes has been allocated for this item. 

12. S106 DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS (Pages 29 - 32) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached. 
 
A maximum of 5 minutes has been allocated for this item. 

13. 2013 BOUNDARY REVIEW (Pages 33 - 40) 

 Information regarding the review and consultation are attached along with maps 
showing the proposals affecting the East Midlands. 
 
A maximum of 20 minutes has been allocated for this item. 

14. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2011-12 (Pages 41 - 54) 

 Work programme attached. 

15. FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL DECISIONS (Pages 55 - 62) 

 Copy of the Forward Plan for October 2011 to January 2012 attached. 

16. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

17. MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

18. ALTERNATIVE DEPOT OPTIONS  

 Verbal report. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

8 SEPTEMBER 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr PAS Hall - Joint Vice-Chairman 
 
Mr JG Bannister, Mr PR Batty, Mr PS Bessant, Mr DW Inman, Mr JS Moore, Mr K 
Morrell, Mr K Nichols and Miss DM Taylor. 
 

 Officers in attendance: Mr S Atkinson, Ms V Bunting, Mr B Cullen, Mr S Curtis, Mr M 
Evans, Miss R Owen, Ms C Peters, Mrs S Stacey and Mr B Whirrity. 

 
138 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 Apologies were submitted on behalf of Mrs Hodgkins, Mr Ladkin and Mrs Sprason 

with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 4.3: 

 
 Mr Bannister for Mrs Hodgkins; 
 Mr Moore for Mrs Sprason. 
 
139 MINUTES (SC8) 
 
 On the motion of Mr Nichols, seconded by Mrs Hall, it was 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2011 be confirmed 

and signed by the Chairman. 
 
140 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 No interests were declared at this stage. 
 
141 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME FOR 2011/12 (SC9) 
 
 Further to a request at the previous meeting for a breakdown of funding regarding the 

above, Members received a presentation showing improvements carried out across 
the Borough. 

 
 Whilst Members endorsed the use of the funding, concern was expressed that parish 

councils were asked to contribute to improvements carried out within their parish, but 
that, where improvements were planned in the special expenses area, the same 
request was not made of the special expenses budget. In response it was agreed 
that this matter would be taken to the Hinckley Area Committee. 

 
 It was noted that a Landscape Partnership Lottery Bid for the Ashby Canal area was 

being developed by British Waterways in partnership with community groups and the 
council. If successful although funding could not be spent directly on canal bridge 
repairs, it could be spent on improving heritage skills such as masonry or hedge 
laying. Other projects which were being considered included improving sections of 
the footpath along the canal, the parking at Sutton Cheney Wharf, generating 
electricity at Help Out Mill in Shackerstone and a new footpath route at Gopsall. 

 In response to a question about the process for approving improvement schemes, it 
was explained that the proposal was measured against set criteria, then a list was 
drawn up which was agreed by Members. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 
   RESOLVED – 
 
   (i) the report be endorsed; 
 

(ii) the Hinckley Area Committee be RECOMMENDED to give 
consideration to match funding improvements within the 
precept area. 

 
142 IMPLEMENTING SOCIAL HOUSING REFORM: DIRECTIONS TO THE SOCIAL 

HOUSING REGULATOR - CONSULTATION (SC10) 
 

Members were provided with a report on the above consultation paper with the 
proposed response appended to the report. The new initiatives included in the 
proposed changing standards were highlighted as affordable rent, tenant panels, 
flexible tenancies and tenant cashback. 
 
A Member identified the lack of information in the consultation document about the 
possibility of local authorities becoming registered social landlords. In response it 
was stated that the document referred to registered providers, which included 
councils, but referred to developing properties rather than taking over management 
of affordable housing developed as part of a Section 106 agreement. Officers 
supported the aspiration to purchase housing from developers for affordable housing 
purposes and advised that the authority may be in a position to consider this 
following a review of HRA funding and the stock investment plan in future. 
 
Members expressed concern with regard to the ‘tenant cashback’ initiative outlined in 
the consultation document, suggesting that monitoring of repairs and provision of 
cashback would be very difficult to manage. It was reported that this scheme was 
being piloted in certain areas of the country and the results of these pilots, once 
available, would need to be understood before further comment could be made. 
 
It was suggested that the responses to the questions should be seen as an 
opportunity to outline how the authority would like the system to operate. Officers 
agreed to look again at the responses, but felt that many of the questions did not 
have sufficient detail to be able to give a definite response. It was also important that 
Members provided input to ensure the responses were sufficiently hard hitting. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be endorsed, subject to the responses being 

‘hardened up’ to suggest actions/requests from HBBC 
perspective; 

 
(ii) A further report be provided to the Commission on the 

possibilities for the authority with regard to engaging with 
developers to purchase affordable housing. 

 
143 ATKINS AND GREENFIELDS DEVELOPMENTS – YIELD AND TENANT 

LOCATION (SC11) 
 
 In response to a request at the previous meeting, the Commission received a report 

on financial and tenant location details for Greenfields Business Park and the Atkins 
Building. 

 Members asked if another similar project could be funded. In response it was stated 
that the whole estate was currently being considered, including whether to improve 
older units or replace them. 

Page 2



 

 
 Information on the number of new jobs created was requested and some examples 

of where businesses on the sites continued to improve and more jobs had been 
created. Examples of businesses moving to these two developments from outside of 
the borough were also provided. 

 
 It was noted that there were some security issues on some of the other industrial 

estates that didn’t have as good security as Greenfields, but officers were working 
with police and tenants to look at options, which would be partly funded by 
businesses on the site. It was also stated that ways of making all of the sites more 
‘green’ were being considered. 

 
   RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
144 SHARED SERVICES – CURRENT AND MEDIUM TERM POSITION (SC12) 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Commission were updated on existing joint working or 
shared services with other councils in Leicestershire and the surrounding areas and 
of achieved and planned outcomes. The strategic approach and strict criteria was 
highlighted. 
 
It was reported that the revenues & benefits partnership had not been expected to 
make savings during the first year, but were now projected to save £84,000. The 
people involved in this were commended, but whilst Members were impressed with 
the savings, they asked about the affect on performance. In response it was reported 
that the first joint board meeting would be held on 21 September and would receive a 
performance report, but it appeared that performance had improved slightly overall 
and was anticipated to improve further. 
 
A Member asked if investments were being made to enable future shared services, 
for example if the authority was to develop its DSO services, it would need a new 
depot. In response it was noted that, whilst investment was not generally being made 
to prepare specifically for sharing of more DSO services in the future, a new depot 
was under discussion. It was requested that a report on the options for this be 
brought to the next meeting of the Commission. 
 
Concern was expressed that whilst the financial cost of sharing services could be 
quantified, the human cost may not have been measured in terms of, for example, 
stress to employees of additional travelling and learning new systems. 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) the effective joint working initiatives be endorsed; 
 
(ii) a report on options for a new depot be brought to the next 

meeting. 
 

145 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12 
 
 Further to the Scrutiny workshop on 7 July 2011 and subsequent work to identify 

priority areas for consideration by the Scrutiny Commission, Members were informed 
of the priorities and how this work would be managed by the Commission. Members 
were reminded of the process for scrutiny reviews and in particular interviewing 
witnesses. 

Page 3



 

146 FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL DECISIONS (SC13) 
 
 Members received the Forward Plan of Executive and Council decisions. It was 

requested that the following reports be brought before the Commission before a 
decision being made: 

 

• Protocol for Section 106 contributions including affordable housing; 

• Argents Mead (both reports due for decision in December 2011 and June 2012). 
 
   RESOLVED – the Forward Plan be noted and the abovementioned 

items be brought to the Commission. 
 
147 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 
 
 On the motion of Mr Nichols, seconded by Mr Bannister, it was 
 
  RESOLVED - in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the following item 
of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act. 

 
148 ARGENTS MEAD (SC14) 
 
 Further to a request of the Commission, a report on the options for enhancement of 

the site on which the council offices currently stood was considered, along with the 
financial implications of the various options. 

 
   RESOLVED – 
 

(i) should further public consultation be undertaken for this site, all 
residents of the borough be included; 

 
(ii) any future consultation on this matter should include the costs, 

impact and benefits of each of the options; 
 
(iii) further information on the costs for demolition of the council 

offices be provided; 
 

(iv) further information on the costs to the council of each of the 
options be provided, for example, should the required capital 
receipt not be achieved; 

 
(v) the original objective as recommended by the Finance & Audit 

Services Select Committee of maximising the capital receipt be 
reinforced. 

 
 

 
 

(The meeting closed at 9.36 pm) 
 
 

Page 4



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 27 OCTOBER 2011 

 

REPORT OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update Scrutiny on current performance, challenges and successes in relation to 
the Hinckley and Bosworth Community Safety Partnership. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

(i) That Scrutiny notes the content of this report. 
(ii) That the Community Safety Team continues to provide Scrutiny Commission 

with six monthly Community Safety Partnership performance update reports 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The partnership has developed a new 3 year Community Safety Plan 2011-14 for the 

borough of Hinckley and district of Blaby which is available for download on the 
community safety pages at www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or on request from the 
Community Safety Team. 

 
3.2 Operational action plans and a robust performance management system are in place 

to ensure delivery of the Community Safety Plan 2011-14. 
 
3.3 The priorities in the plan are based upon information about crime and disorder issues 

across the district and borough and take into account the issues local people 
consider to be of most concern. The partnership has identified the following strategic 
priorities for the next 3 years: 

 
• Improving Community Confidence, Engagement and Cohesion 
• Identifying, Supporting and Protecting Vulnerable People 
• Reducing Offending and Re-Offending. 

 
Cross Cutting Theme: 
 

• Reduction in harm caused by substance misuse. 
 
3.4 The partnership works ac
[...]
 reduced 
 

Develop action plan for 
affected projects/posts to 
include exit strategies 

S Stacey 

Performance Risks identified as 
challenges under Section 5 of 
this report  
 

Delivery action plans in place 
to tackle emerging challenges 
 

S Stacey 

 

Page 8



 

12.       KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The impact on rural areas of the Borough has been addressed within the 

Partnership’s Refreshed Crime and Disorder Reduction Plan 2011-14. An Equality 
Impact Assessment has been completed for the Community safety Partnership 
Strategy 2011-14. 

 
13. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 

The following implications have been taken into account: 

• Community Safety – throughout the report 

• Equality & Rural Implications – within Partnership Plan 2011/14 and EIA 

• Environmental Implications – None Directly arising from the report 

• ICT Implications – None directly arising from the report 

• Asset Management – None directly arising from the report 

• Human Resources – None directly arising from this report 

• Voluntary Sector – VAHB is member of Partnership’s Executive Board 
 

 
Background papers: 
Appendix A - Community Safety Partnership Plan 2011-14 
 
Contact Officer: Rachel Burgess Community Safety Consultation & Performance Manager (x 
5798)  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 27 OCTOBER 2011  
 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY DIRECTION) 
RE: ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update Scrutiny on Anti-Poverty Strategy achievements and to put forward 
recommendations to manage anti-poverty post April 2012  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

(i) That Scrutiny notes the content of this report. 
(ii) That the Scrutiny Commission supports the recommendation to integrate the 

anti poverty strategy priorities and outcomes into service improvement plans, 
and the corporate planning process.  

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The need for a r
[...]


service areas, and indeed within many service areas is included within service 
improvement plans. Therefore to ensure that this area of work continues to be driven 
as a key corporate priority, and brings about the accelerated improvements 
necessary across these range of service areas and others, it is recommended that 
the priorities and outcomes within the existing anti poverty strategy are formally 
integrated into the authority’s service planning framework.   

 
5.3 This will ensure actions and responsibilities are included in all relevant service 

improvement plans, with assigned leads, targets and outcomes, and monitored on an 
ongoing basis.  This would still allow for reporting on related outcomes, but as part of 
the service planning process, rather than a stand alone work strand.   

 
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
            The work identified and prioritised in the report will be provided from within existing 

budgets. 
 
7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (AB) 
 
 None raised directly by this report 
 
8. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The Anti Poverty Strategy contributes to all of the corporate priorities. 
 
9. CONSULTATION 
 
 Consultation took place to inform the original Anti Poverty Strategy. 

  
10.       KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The Anti Poverty Strategy provides interventions to all areas of the Borough and 

impacts on the community were considered when developing the original strategy. 
  

Page 16



 

 
 
Background papers: 
Appendix A – Anti-Poverty Strategy 2009-12 
 
Contact Officer: Rachel Burgess     Performance and Consultation Manager (5798)  
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 27 OCTOBER 2011 
 
REPORT OF CHIEF OFFICER BUSINESS, CONTRACT AND STREET SCENE SERVICES 
RE: VEHICLES FOR SALE ON THE HIGHWAY 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To advise Members of the different powers and responsibilities held by the Borough and 
County Council in relation t
[...]
ied 

from this assessment: 
 

Management of Significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating Actions Owner 

Financial implications to the 
Authority in defending 
appeals 

Take into account the risk 
in refusing planning 
applications and the likely 
success of an appeal 

Simon Wood/Tracy Miller 

 
10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 None 
 
11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None 
 

 
Background papers: Application files and appeal documentation 
 
Contact Officer:  Tracy Miller, Development Control Manager, ext 5809  

Page 28



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 27 OCTOBER 2011 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY DIRECTION) 
RE: S106 DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To inform members of the Scrutiny Commission of the position in respect of the 
Section 106 contributions that have not been spent within the 5 year period that 
contain a 5 year claw back clause and therefore are at risk of being clawed back by 
the developer, and those that are over 4 years old but not beyond the 5 years 
threshold. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the report be noted  

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 

 
Developers/applicants can be requested to make financial contributions to enable 
planning permission to be granted, where it would otherwise be refused, to pay 
towards infrastructure needed as a consequence of their development, i.e. towards 
play and open space, libraries, education facilities etc.  The contribution request has 
to be in accordance with Circular 05/2005 Planning Obligations and the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. 
 
This can be done in several ways.  A Section 106 agreement can be prepared which 
identifies the amount of contribution and when the contributions need to be paid, i.e. 
on the commencement of development or first occupation. 
 
The latter option has no claw-back period.  However, the money must be used for the 
purposes identified otherwise the developer may be enti
[...]
, policy and major budget decisions.  
This Forward Plan details decisions to be taken by the Council over the next four months. 
 
Executive Functions 
Many day to day policy and operational decisions are taken by Executive, a group of seven Councillors comprising of the Leader, Deputy 
Leader and five Executive Members each responsible for an area of Council policy and activity.  The Executive members and their 
responsibilities are detailed in the previous table. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Functions 
Decisions of the Executive are subject to scrutiny by the Scrutiny Commission and the Finance, Audit & Performance Committee.  The 
Scrutiny Commission and Finance, Audit & Performance Committee also have a role in Policy development.  In addition, Scrutiny Panels are 
established to oversee ad-hoc projects.  The Scrutiny Commission publishes an Annual Report and a Work Programme; this is available on 
the Council's website and from the Council on request.  
 
Regulatory Functions 
In addition the Council has established committees to deal with regulatory issues, these committees are Planning Committee, Licensing 
Committee, Regulatory Committee and the Standards Committee. 
 
Further information about the Council’s Decision Making Arrangements can be obtained from Democratic Services on 01455 255879. 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Community Safety Partnership update
	9 Anti-poverty strategy update
	10 Vehicles for sale on the highway
	11 Planning and enforcement appeal decisions
	12 S106 Developer Contributions
	13 2013 Boundary Review
	14 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2011-12
	15 Forward Plan of Executive and Council decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

-101 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

27 OCTOBER 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr PAS Hall and Mr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mrs WA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr DW Inman, Mr JS Moore (In place of Mr 
Bessant), Mr K Morrell, Mr K Nichols, Mrs S Sprason and Miss DM Taylor 
 
Also in attendance: Error! No document variable supplied. 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Rachel Burgess, Sally Ann Kempin, Alison Ker, 
Tracy Miller, Caroline Roffey and Sharon Stacey 
 

216 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Mr Bessant, with Mr Moore substituting in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.3 
 

217 MINUTES  
 
Mrs Hall stated that she was in attendance at the previous meeting, which was not 
recorded in the minutes. On the motion of Mr Hall, seconded by Miss Taylor, it was 
 
 RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2011 be 

confirmed subject to the above amendment and signed by the Chairman. 
 

218 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

219 PRESENTATION BY VOLUNTARY ACTION LEICESTERSHIRE  
 
Kevin Allen-Khimani and Krista Blair of Voluntary Action Leicestershire (VAL) provided a 
presentation on the work of VAL. During the presentation they made reference to the 
affect of funding cuts on particular groups within the community including children and 
young people, family support and cultural groups. It was also explained that the 
Community & Voluntary Sector was looking for new and innovative ways of funding itself 
including seeking a common solution and looking at ways of fund raising and marketing. 
 
Mrs Sprason arrived at 6.35pm. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, Mr Allen-Khimani outlined the most popular training 
provided and also stated that VAL offered training to volunteers and support for carers, 
and also offered to put his training manager in touch with a Member who expressed an 
interest in workshops for his parish council regarding running schemes and managing 
volunteers. 
 
It was suggested that personalisation could be researched as part of the forthcoming 
‘Care for the elderly’ scrutiny review, and agreed that officers bring a report on the 
relationship with and performance of VAL to the next meeting of the Commission. 
 



 

-102 - 

220 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
In presenting this report, Inspector Rich Ward and Sharon Stacey outlined the crime 
statistics since the last report and the successes of the Community Safety Partnership 
were highlighted. It was reported that this year’s Christmas Campaign would be 
launched to coincide with the Christmas lights switch-on event. The increasing use of 
social media, the work undertaken in schools on bullying and hate crime, and the 
success of joint working with Blaby District Council were all outlined. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following points were noted: 

• The fall in crime was more pronounced in this borough than in other areas of 
Leicestershire, to which the proactive approach, prevention work and cross-border 
working had contributed; 

• The Community Safety Partnership had played an important role in the reduction 
of crime as a result of the initiatives; 

• The problem of burglary from industrial estates had been due to travelling 
criminals stealing scrap metal as a result of the high prices for metal; 

• Further work was required to emphasise to the public that the Community Safety 
Partnership covered Hinckley & Bosworth, not just Hinckley; 

• Positive reports on crime reduction should be distributed to parish councils and 
that information should also be disseminated via the Parishes Forum and the 
Community Safety Forums; 

• One of the barriers was the perception of crime amongst the elderly, despite the 
fact that crime had been reducing over the last 15 years; 

• The Number Plate Automatic Recognition cameras which had been in operation 
in Earl Shilton had been very successful; 

• The monthly open days at Burbage Police Station which coincided with the 
Farmers’ Market had been very popular; 

• The Neighbourhood Watch Scheme had proven very successful in Burbage, as a 
deterrent but also in detection of criminal intent; 

• If vulnerable people were identified by the Police, referrals were made to the 
relevant agencies; 

• The impact of the Police Commissioners was as yet unknown, but it was hoped 
that they would work with existing Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnerships. 

 
A Member complimented the work of his local beat team, stating that they were vey 
proactive, but also reactive, and they knew the area and residents well. 
 
It was agreed that a further report would be brought to the Commission in six months. 
 

221 PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
Members were presented with a report which provided an update on the outcome of 
planning and enforcement appeals since the last report in January 2011. It was reported 
that 12 appeals had been received, of which six had been dismissed, three withdrawn 
and three allowed. 
 
With regard to the Leicester Road appeal, a Member expressed concern that the Green 
Wedge Review had been used in the appeal, but it hadn’t yet been seen by Members. It 
was noted that it was in the Scrutiny Commission’s work programme for the January 
meeting, but it was agreed to bring this forward to the December meeting. 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 
  (i) the report be noted; 
 



 

-103 - 

(ii) the Green Wedge Review be brought to the next meeting of the 
Commission. 

 
222 S106 DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS  

 
The Scrutiny Commission received a report which provided the position in respect of the 
Section 106 contributions which had not been spent within the five year period and were 
therefore at risk of being clawed back by the developer. 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

223 VEHICLES FOR SALE ON THE HIGHWAY  
 
Following a request of the Commission, Member received a report which advised them 
of the different powers and responsibilities held by the Borough and County Councils in 
relation to vehicles for sale at the roadside. It was emphasised that private sellers with 
no more than two vehicles for sale were exempt. Members were informed that the 
Wardens were able to move abandoned and untaxed vehicles. 
 
Mr Ladkin left the meeting at 8.01pm. 
 
Local Members discussed the representations they had made regarding specific issues 
at Field Head, including having requested Traffic Regulation Orders. Concern was 
expressed that individual issues such as this one took up a lot of officer time and it was 
suggested that protocols be drawn up to address such situations. 
 

224 SCRUTINY REVIEW: FUEL POVERTY  
 
Officers presented some background information to assist with the Scrutiny 
Commission’s Fuel Poverty review. It was suggested that the problem of fuel poverty 
would worsen further with the predicted energy price increases. Work carried out by the 
Private Sector Housing team was listed, including encouraging installation of cavity wall 
insulation and loft insulation. 
 
It was stated that households spending more than 10% of their income on fuel were 
considered to be in fuel poverty. A Member asked how those who put up with the cold 
rather than spend more than 10% of their income on heating were identified. 
 
Members acknowledged the problem for households with pre-pay meters as the fuel cost 
was higher for these, and there was no way of ensuring that charges were accurate. 
 
The possibility of calling in representatives of energy companies, campaign groups and 
customers was discussed, and it was agreed that the review should be promoted and 
members of the public be asked to contact us if they spent more than 10% of their 
income on energy. 
 
The problem of reaching all parts of the community with information on schemes 
available to them was raised, and it was agreed that consideration would be given to this 
as part of the review. 
 

225 ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
Members received an update on the Anti Poverty Strategy, including hearing about the 
development of a joint reporting structure, and how many of the actions from the Action 
Plan had been incorporated into Service Improvement Plans throughout the authority. 
 
Mrs Hall left that meeting at 8.40pm. 



 

-104 - 

 
Members acknowledged the positive messages in the report, but expressed continued 
concern regarding doorstep lenders. In response Members were reassured that this 
would form part of the Community Safety Partnership’s Christmas campaign. 
 
Mrs Hall returned at 8.44pm. 
 
Members expressed further concern regarding shops which encourage spending based 
on the offer of a payment or credit plan (and are now advertised in the media), and 
asked if it would be in this authority’s remit to monitor such establishments. In response it 
was agreed that as it was a matter regarding the wellbeing of the community it was 
entirely within the authority’s remit to take up concerns regarding these businesses. 
 
 RESOLVED – the report be noted and the recommendation to integrate 

the anti poverty strategy priorities and outcomes into service improvement 
and corporate plans be supported. 

 
226 2013 BOUNDARY REVIEW  

 
It was acknowledged that the boundary review at been discussed at some length at 
Council the same week and it was felt that all Members were aware of the proposals and 
were of the same mind about them therefore there was no need to discuss the specific 
details. 
 
A Member informed the Commission that he had heard on the radio that workshops run 
by the Boundary Commission were being held earlier that day, and it was requested that 
the Boundary Commission be asked to put on a workshop for HBBC. The Chief 
Executive agreed to include the request in a letter he had drafted to the Boundary 
Commission which would be sent the following day. It was further noted that the three 
main political parties had made representations to the Boundary Commission on a 
regional basis. 
 

227 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2011-12  
 
Consideration was given to the Scrutiny Commission Work Programme for 2011-12. It 
was agreed that the item on the Green Wedge policy which was scheduled for the 
January 2012 meeting be brought forward to December 2011. 
 
 RESOLVED – the work programme be agreed with the abovementioned 

amendment. 
 

228 FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL DECISIONS  
 
Members received the Forward Plan of Executive decisions for the period October 2011 
to January 2012. It was acknowledged that as a living document, the plan had been 
updated since publication of the agenda. Concern was expressed that the results of the 
Site Allocations consultation were due to be published on the website in November, but 
that Members had not yet had sight of these. Members were reassured that they would 
have access to them before publication. 
 

229 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Mr Lay, seconded by Mrs Hall, it was 
 
 RESOLVED – in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 



 

-105 - 

information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act. 

 
230 ALTERNATIVE DEPOT OPTIONS  

 
Members were updated on progress to select and alternative depot site. It was reported 
that a site had not yet been agreed and that an update would be provided to the Scrutiny 
Commission December and then to Council for approval. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.02 pm) 
 
 


